

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING
CORPORATION; BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS,
INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.;
INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC;
MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY
RECORDS LLC; SONY BMG MUSIC
ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.;
VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER
BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME GROUP LLC; LIME WIRE LLC; MARK
GORTON; GREG BILDSON; M.J.G. LIME WIRE
FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

No.: 06 CIV. 5936 (GEL)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY QTRAX, INC.'S
MOTION TO QUASH DEFENDANTS' SUBPOENA
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 45(C)

Herbert F. Kozlov, Esq. (HK-4983)
Lawrence J. Reina, Esq. (LR-7327)
REED SMITH LLP
599 Lexington Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 521-5400
Fax: (212) 521-5450

Counsel for QTrax, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Interested Parties and the Underlying Litigation.	2
B. Defendants Have Issued An Overly Broad Non-Party Subpoena To QTrax In Order To Seek Highly Confidential and Proprietary Information That Is Not Relevant To This Action.	4
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
A. DEFENDANTS’ SUBPOENA MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE THE SUBPOENA IS SUBSTANTIVELY DEFECTIVE.	6
1. Defendants’ Subpoena Is An Improper Attempt To Obtain Confidential or Proprietary Information From QTrax, A Non-Party	7
2. Defendants’ Subpoena Creates Undue Burden Or Expense On QTrax, A Non-Party Because The Subpoena is Not Calculated To Lead To Any Information Relevant To This Case And Is Otherwise Duplicative Of Party Discovery.....	9
3. As A Non-Party, QTrax Deserves Greater Protection From Onerous Discovery Of Confidential Information.	11
B. DEFENDANTS’ SUBPOENA MUST BE QUASHED BECAUSE THE SUBPOENA IS ALSO TECHNICALLY DEFECTIVE.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes Foundation v. Township of Lower Merion</i> , No. Civ. A. 96-0372, 1997 WL. 255534 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 1997)	10
<i>Concord Boat</i> , 169 F.R.D. at 49 (citing <i>U.S. v. IBM</i> , 83 F.R.D. 97, 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)).....	9
<i>Dart Industries Co., Inc. v. Westwood Chemical Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>In re Dennis</i> , 330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Ganz v. Griffith</i> , No. CIV.A. 95-CV-0574, 1996 WL. 122184 (E.D.Pa. March 19, 1996).....	13
<i>Grigsby & Associate, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL. 1135620	10
<i>Grigsby & Associate, Inc. v. Rice Derivative Holdings, L.P.</i> , No. 00 CIV 5056 (RO), 2001 WL. 1135620 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2001).....	9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1957).....	11
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8535 (GEL), 2006 WL. 278192 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6. 2006).....	9
<i>Klockner Namasco Holdings Corp. v. Daily Access. Com, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	14
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Armstrong World Indust., Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 525 (D. Del. 2002)	7, 8
<i>Meyer v. Foti</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1234 (E.D. La. 1999).....	13
<i>Nova Biomedical Corp. v. i-STAT Corp.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>Small v. Provident Life and Accident Insurance Co.</i> , No .Civ. A. 98-2934, 1999 WL. 1128945 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 1999)	11
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 683 (D. Kan. 1995).....	13

<i>Solow v. Conseco, Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5988, 2008 WL 190340 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2008).....	8
<i>Tetratec Corporation v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , No.Civ. A. 90-1867, 1992 WL. 202169 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 1992).....	12
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litigation</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 738 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	8

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(1).....	1, 5, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 (c)(3)(A)(iii)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(iv)	1, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(B)	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(C)(i).....	7
